

DIRECTORATE OF ELEMENTARY & SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWARyber Patchfukhwa Service Tribunal

Diary No. 970

NOTIFICATION.

Pared 05-12-2023

1. Whereas, the appellant namely Mst. Tahira Naz D/O Afzal Khan, Ex-SST (G) BPS-16 District Mardan has inducted herself as SST (BPS-16) Teacher in the Elementary & Secondary Education Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, vide fake & forged Notification dated 25/06/2012 in response to the Advertisement No. 01/2009 dated 26-01-2009 of the KPPSC with her posting against the said post at GGMS Janat Mir Kot Mohmand Agency, Now District Mohmand.

- 2. And whereas, the matter of fake & bogus appointment of the appellant against the said post was reported by the then District Education Officer (F) Swabi vide her report through office letter No. 1282 dated 28-02-2019 which was resulted in the nomination of the enquiry vide Notification bearing Endst No. 3126-28 dated 27-03-2019 through Mr. Siraj Muhammad, the then District Education Officer (M) Malakand who submitted his enquiry report with the recommendations that the 1st appointment order of the appellant dated 25-06-2012 is admittedly fake & bogus with no cogent record either in KPPSC or in the Respondent Department.
- 3. And whereas, consequent upon the above said enquiry report a Show Cause Notice was served upon the appellant vide latter No. 5285/A-17/Compliant/Tahira Naz/Swabi dated 02-10-2019 by the competent authority dully received & replied on 21-10-2019 by the appellant in an un-satisfactory manner along with an opportunity of her personal hearing vide letter dated 01-11-2019, not availed by the appellant & hence, resulted in the Notification No. 4061-70/A-17/SST/Compliant/Tahira Naz/Swabi dated 09-12-2019, whereby, the Notification bearing Endst No. 2816-23/F.No/A-14/SST(F)/Gen PSC APPTT dated 25-06-2012 of the appellant has been disowned/ab-initio at GGHS Parmoli District Swabi after due process of Law by the competent authority.



- 4. And whereas, aggrieved from the Notification dated 09-12-2019 of the Respondent No. 2, the appellant has filed a Service Appeal No. 5369/2020 under appeal titled Mast. Tahira Naz Vs Govt; of KP & others before the Honorable Service Tribunal on dated 05-06-2020, which was decided on dated 30-06-2022 by setting aside the impugned Notification dated 09-12-2019 with the direction to the Respondent Department for conducting a thorough and proper enquiry by providing fair opportunity to the teacher concerned for self-defense.
- 5. And whereas, in compliance of the Judgment dated 30-06-2022 an enquiry committee was nominated vide Notification No. 4689-92 dated 27-06-2023 comprising of District Education Officers (M) District Malakand & Swat Khyber Pakhtunkhwa who submitted their enquiry report vide letter No. 10061 dated 17-10-2023 to the Respondent No. 2 by maintaining the impugned Notification dated 09-12-2019 on the grounds of being legally competent & passed after due process of Law & Rules in vogue.

Now therefore, in compliance of the Judgment dated 30-06-2022 passed by the Honorable Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal, Peshawar in the afore-noted appeal, having gone through the whole case record along with the perusal of inquiry report dated 17-10-2023 & in exercising of the Powers conferred by the relevant provisions of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Govt: Servants (E&D) Rules, the undersigned in a capacity of being competent authority is pleased to maintained the Notification dated 09-12-2019, whereby, the services of Mst. Tahira Naz Ex-SST (G) BPS-16 of GGHS Parmoli District Swabi has been disowned on the grounds her fake & bogus appointment vide order dated 25-06-2012 in the Respondent Department in the interest of public service.

(Dr. Iqbal Khan) DIRECTOR Elementary& Secondary Education Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.

Endst: No: 434 / F.No.(Lit-II)/SA/5369/2020/Tahira Naz/2020

Dated Peshawar the 24/11/2023

Copy forwarded for information & n/action to the: -

1 Learned Registrar Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar.

- 2 Learned AG Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar.
- 3 District Education Officer (Female) Swabi.
- 4 District Accounts Officer Swabi.
- 5 Section Officer (Lit-II) E&SE Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 6 Deputy Director (Legal) E&SE Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 7 PA to Director E&SE Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 8 Principal GGHS Parmoli District Swabi.
- 9 Mst: Tahira Naz, Ex-SST GGHS Parmoli Swabi.
- 10 Master file.

Deputy Director (Estab/F-I) Elementary & Secondary Education Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawan